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Disclaimer

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction.

No reliance should be placed on the accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained in this
presentation, and none of EDF representatives shall bear any liability for any loss arising from any use of this presentation or
its contents. The present document may contain forward-looking statements and targets concerning, for example, the Group’s
strategy, financial position or results, which do not constitute a guarantee of future performance or results of the company.
EDF considers that these forward-looking statements and targets are based on reasonable assumptions, which can be
however inaccurate and are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, many of which are outside the control of the
company, and as a result of which actual results may differ materially from expected results. Important factors that could cause
actual results, performance or achievements of the Group to differ materially from those contemplated in this document include
in particular the successful implementation of EDF strategic, financial and operational initiatives based on its current business
model as an integrated operator, changes in the competitive and regulatory framework of the energy markets, as well as risk
and uncertainties relating to the Group’s activities, the climatic environment, the volatility of raw materials prices and currency
exchange rates, the strengthening of safety regulations, technological changes, changes in the general economic and political
conditions in the countries where the Group operates, and risk and uncertainties relating to the consequences of the nuclear
accident in Japan.

Detailed information regarding these uncertainties and potential risks are available in the reference document (Document de
référence) of EDF filed with the Autorité des marchés financiers on April 10, 2012, which is available on the AMF's website at
www.amf-france.org and on EDF’s website at www.edf.com.

EDF does not undertake, nor does it have any obligation to provide updates of the information contained in this presentation.
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Q3 2012 highlights

 Nuclear output:

 France: -19.5 TWh versus 9M 2011 (-6%)

 UK: +1.6 TWh versus 9M 2011 (+4%) 

 French hydropower output: +6.4 TWh (+32%)

 Mandatory tender offer: 99.5% stake announced on 6 September 2012

 Positive arbitrations on gas contracts:

 Libya: €250m on 2012 full-year EBITDA

 Qatar: €450m on 2012 full-year EBITDA

 CSPE

 Cost and capex trajectory review

 Nuclear New Build in the UK

Current 
priorities

Progress

on Edison

Operating 

performance
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Organic growth in Group sales: +6.6%
In € million

9M 20129M 2011

47,153

+186
+257

+1,102 +348

Forex & Scope

UK Italy

France

Other 
International

Other 
Activities

Italy: +€1,142m (scope)

UK: +€497m (forex)

+6.6% 51,969

+1,704
+1,219

+10.2%
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France: Revenue growth mainly due to weather effect
In € million

27,009

28,228

Prices/Tariffs

Weather effects

+42

Wholesale markets 
& other+442

+585
+150

Gas sales

• TURPE: +€304m

• Energy share: +€91m

• Volumes: +€95m

• Price: +€76m

ERDF: +€55m

Organic growth of +4.5%

9M 20129M 2011
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France: Upstream/downstream electricity balance 
In TWh

Nuclear power

Fossil-fired

Purchase obligations
LT and structured purchases

Hydropower

Net market purchases

∆ 9M 12
vs 9M 11

-20

+6

-2

+3

+3

+18

+28

383

295

10

4

26

25

23

Sales

Auctions (VPP)

Structured sales -9

-7

+30ARENH sales

275

41

22

45

∆ 9M 12
vs 9M 11

+18383

Generation/Purchases

End-customers +4
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France: Nuclear output impacted by outage extensions
In TWh

2012 nuclear output target revised: approx. 410 TWh

January February March April May June

-0.7%

119.1

81.5

42.8

152.2152.7

119.9

82.2

43.9

185.8

-4.9%

218.4

181.2

207.8

2012 cumulative output

2011 cumulative output

July August September

251.9
236.7

283.2
265.0

314.7
295.2

-6.2%
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Nuclear production: Higher level of outage extensions

405 296

10 158
75 87 1,211 1,255

298
580196

292

2,142
1,939

601 1,015

318

428
Unplanned outages

Planned outages

Outage extensions

Number of outage days, 

nuclear fleet

H1 2011Q1 2011 H1 2012Q1 2012 9M 2011 9M 2012
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France: 9M hydro output 6.4 TWh higher than 2011(1)

(1) Hydropower output net of pumping

In TWh

2012 cumulative output

2011 cumulative output

+11.5%

+41.8%

+32.0%

January February March April May June July August September

8.7

6.8

3.7

7.8

5.5

3.2

11.5
9.9

20.0

14.1

16.0

11.7

22.7

16.2

24.6

18.3

26.4

20.0
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Hydro conditions more favourable than 2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Seasonal highs and lows 
from 2001 to 2011

2011

2012

Q3: hydro conditions lower than historical average

0%

100%

50%

150%

Normal hydro level

2011

2012

Jan. Feb. March April May June July Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.
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UK: Solid sales performance in gas and power activities
In € million

6,247

7,001

+497

-45+75

Sales of services
to networks

& others

Forex

Electricity 
generation

& sales

• Nuclear output at 45.3 TWh (+4%)

• Favourable market prices

Organic growth of +4.1%

9M 2011 9M 2012

+227

Gas sales

Higher B2C consumption due to 

increased number of gas customers 

and colder weather



12

30

12

9

9

4

17

-

45
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UK: Higher nuclear and fossil-fired output driven by good 
operating performance

(1) Market purchases: 54 TWh – Market sales: 58 TWh

In TWh

SalesOutput/Purchases ∆ 9M 2012
vs. 9M 2011

Fossil-fired

IPP

Nuclear

Renewable energies

+6

+2

-

-2

-3

Centrica

Structured sales

B2C

64

-

-6

-

-3

Net market sales(1)

B2B -1

∆ 9M 2012
vs. 9M 2011

+4

Net market purchases(1) -9

64

-

2012 nuclear output target revised: 57-60 TWh
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Italy: Sales growth driven by Edison’s hydrocarbon 
operations

 Mandatory tender offer: 99.5% stake announced on 6 September 2012

 Increase in electricity sales due to higher average sales prices partly offset by a decrease
in volume sold, amid a poor economic environment

 Hydrocarbon operations driven by volumes and higher average sales prices, due to favourable 
changes in the commodity markets

 Positive arbitration on gas contracts in Qatar and Libya:

 Libya: €250m on 2012 full-year EBITDA

 Qatar: €450m on 2012 full-year EBITDA

(1) 48.96%, then fully consolidated after takeover of Edison on 24 May 2012

(2) Organic growth at constant scope and exchange rates 

In € million

Italy
Fenice, Edison (EDF’s share(1))

9M 2011 9M 2012 ∆% ∆% Org. (2)

Sales 4,656 6,897 48.1% 23.7%

o/w Edison (EDF’s share(1)) 4,292 6,538 52.3% 26.0%

Edison
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10

4

5

13

12

3
1
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Edison: Weak volumes in Italy due to poor economic 
conditions

(1) Output from 1 January to 24 May 2012

In TWh

SalesOutput/Purchases
∆ 9M 2012

vs. 9M 2011

Fossil-fired

Renewable energies

Wholesale market 
purchases and other

+2

-7

-3

-1 B2C

32

-9

Edipower(1)

32

B2B -4

∆ 9M 2012
vs 9M 2011

-
Hydropower

-

IPEX +4

Wholesale market sales 
and other

-9 -9
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1,013 1,015

1,061 1,161

856 866

2,516 2,600

Other International: +3.4% organic growth

 Belgium

 Increase in sales mainly due
to pass-through effect

 Higher gas volumes sold due
to a favourable climate

 Other Europe

 Increase in sales driven by ESTAG
due to optimisation of upstream-
downstream activities

(1) Organic change at constant scope and exchange rates 

Sales

9M 2011

Belgium

Poland

Other 
(US, Asia, Brazil, etc.)

5,642

+3.3%

+1.8%

-4.4%

+12.3%
Other Europe
(Austria, Hungary, etc.)

+3.4%(1)

9M 2012

5,446

In € million
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781 952

1,634
1,761

723

903
657

585

Other Activities: Continued strong performance of EDF EN

 EDF EN
 Organic sales growth driven by 

generation and DSSA(2) activities: 
Positive impact of the new commissions 
in 2012 and late 2011, and favourable 
weather

 EDF Trading
 Good performance in Europe

 Difficult market conditions in North 
America

 Other
 Commissioning of gas storage

in Germany

 Acquisition of Enerest(3) by Electricité
de Strasbourg

(1) Organic change at constant scope and exchange rates 

(2) Development and Sale of Structured Assets

(3) Gaz de Strasbourg

Sales

9M 2011

4,201

-11.0%

+37.3%

+14.0%

+2.5%

+9.2%(1)

9M 2012

3,795

In € million

EDF Trading

EDF Energies
Nouvelles

Other 
(ES, Tiru, etc.)

Dalkia Group
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Financial objectives

2012

 EBITDA growth of 4% to 6%(1)

 Growth of net income excluding non-recurring items of 5% to 10%

 Net financial debt/EBITDA below 2.5x(2)

 Dividend: at least stable

Beyond 2012

 Challenging economic environment

 Assumption: stable 2013 EBITDA, growth resuming in 2014

 Target of dividend at least stable over the period

(1) CAGR at constant scope and exchange rates

(2) As announced on 31 July 2012, in order to reach this target, the Group continues its efforts to resolve the CSPE deficit before the end of the year
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